

Official Resolution

presented by

Boston City Councilor At-Large Henry Santana

Be it Resolved, that the Boston City Council Extends its Congratulations and Recognition to

Melvin J. Vargas-Tineo

In recognition of:

Your dedication as a student leader and community advocate. As a senior at Abbott Lawrence Academy and a dual-enrolled student at Merrimack College, you excel academically while actively engaging in political and social initiatives. We appreciate your contributions as a legislative intern in Senator Pavel Payano's office, where your support with speechwriting, publicity, and constituent engagement has been invaluable. Your role as a founder of Geni, a nonprofit organization providing scholarships to first-generation students, exemplifies your commitment to other youths. Congratulations on receiving the Youth Award at the 2025 Dominican Independence Day Breakfast.

and Be it further Resolved that the Boston City Council extends its best wishes for continued success; that this Resolution be duly signed by the President of the City Council and attested to and a copy thereof transmitted by the Clerk of the City of Boston.

City of Boston.	D-4 D
By:	suttype formjærne
· —	President of the City Council
Attest:	
	Clerk of the City of Boston
Offered by:	
Date: Februar	y 27th 2025